
Specification:
Wing Span:    2362mm/93in 
Length:           1916mm/75.4in 
Flying Weight: 12.3kg 
Wing area:       93.7dm2 
Engine:            60-80cc
R/C System:    8+ channel radio system 
Servo:             10
C.G: 145mm back from the leading edge at wing root

Zero Fighter 52# 

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

First-time builders should seek advice from people having building 
experience.If misused or abused,it can cause serious bodily injury 
and damage to property.
Fly only in open areas and preferably at a dedicated R/C flying site.
We suggest having a qualified instructor carefully inspect your 
airplane before its first flight.Please carefully read and follow all 
instructions included with this airplane,your radio control system 
and any other components purchased separately.

(The people under 18 years old is forbidden from flying this model)

This R/C airplane is not  a toy!

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

零式艦上戦闘機５２型

主要諸元
全幅 2362 ㎜ /93 インチ
全長 1916 ㎜ /75.4 インチ
装備重量 12.3 ㎏
翼面積 93.7dm2
エンジン 55 ～ 60 ㏄
R/C システム 8ch
サーボ 10

☆組み立てに不慣れな方は、組み立てる前に上級者の
  方のアドバイスを受け、充分性能を発揮できるよう
  確実（接着不良の無いよう）に組み立ててください。
☆幼児の手の届かない所で組み立ててください。
☆飛行させる場所は万一の事故を考えて、充分に広く
  安全な場所で責任を持って楽しんでください。
☆説明書は組み立てた後もすぐに見られるように大切
  に保管してください。



24″X10

9
100mm 92.5mm 51mm

89mm

Engine 22″X10

Motor

86

6

6 channel radio for aiplane is highly recommended for this model.

6

 35cc gas engine

4.1 in  scale spinner

Motor:  12S 5000MAH 180KV
            High Voltage ESC  130A 

Optional electric retract set

Gasoline tube

Gasoline

We strongly recommen you use the thread lock for all the screws when you build your model.

注意：下のリストに記載されたものの詳細（サイズ・メー
カーなど）について不明な点はショップに相談してください。

６チャンネル以上の飛行機用プロポ＆8サーボが
必要です。

注意：必ず 6チャンネル以上の飛行機用プロポを使用
してください。

単三電池１２本

飛行機用 6チャンネルプロポ

プロポのマニュアルをよく読んでください

60 ～ 80 ㏄ガソリンエンジンと
マフラーが必要です。

マフラー

スピンナーが別途必要です

4.1 インチスピンナー

ご使用になるエンジンに
適合したプロペラを用意ください

スポンジ 燃料チューブ 燃料フィルター

エンジン始動用具

注意：グローエンジン用燃料を
ガソリンエンジンに使用しない
でください

ガソリンエンジン用燃料

燃料ポンプ ブースターコード 単一電池４本 プラグレンチ

低粘度瞬間接着剤　 　エポキシ接着剤

その他、飛行機を飛行させるのに必要な装備。

エンジンスターター スターター用 12V バッテリー

オプション：電動引込脚セット

ホビーカッター プラスドライバー 
（大・中・小） きり

ラジオペンチ ニッパー ハサミ

組み立て前に説明書をよく読み、作業手順を把握してください。

組み立て前にパーツの不足、不良等ご確認ください。

作業方法を下記のマークで表しています。

作業に際し、すべてのネジにネジ止め剤や緩み止めを使うことを推奨します。

警告マークに
注意してください

エポキシ接着剤で
接着する

2MM ドリルで
穴を開ける

余分な部分を
切断する

特に注意して
作業する

同じ方法で
右側・左側を組み立てる

低粘度瞬間接着剤で
接着する

影になっている
部分を切り取る

可動部分がスムーズに
動くように組み立てる

別途購入が必要です。

製作・飛行に別途購入が必要なもの



1mm

4
4

8

8

8
8

2
2

4

2

2

16

6

8

6

1

2

3

4

5

1

サーボトレイにサーボマウントを接着し、サーボを取り付
けます。

1mm

Horn

Servo tray(68.5x56.5x2mm)

Pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

Clevis（

Screw  (2x12mm)

Screw  (3x6mm)

Locknut (2mm )

Push rod 115x2mm)
Push rod 138x2mm)

Horn

L  bracket
Screw  (3x10mm)

Main wing joiner(30x415mm)

Main wing joiner(20x227mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

Pin hinge(24x24mm)

Accessory list for the coming installation steps.

 Keep some space about 1mm width between the 
 trailing edge and the aileron.

Screw (3x6mm)

Screw (3x6mm)

L  bracket

L  bracket

Install the L brackets to the servo of ailerons and flaps 
as illustration below.

Apply instand type AB glue to the holes in the ailerons, 
flaps and hinges.

 Flap

Make sure they are in
the right position while
installing.

Trailing 
  edge

Keep some space about 1mm width between 
trailing edge and flap.

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents!

Pin hinge(24x24mm)
Pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

Aileron

Trailing 
  edge

Cut away the rubber tube when
the epoxy glue dried.

Make sure they are in
the right position while
installing.

Ball joint

Ball joint

Lock Nut (2mm )

Lock Nut (2mm )Screw (2x12mm)

Screw (2x12mm)

Screw  (2x12mm)
Nut (2mm )

Horn

Push rod

Install the nylon control horn and connect the linkage.

Horn

Pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

2mm)
（

（

8
16

8
8

4

（2mm)

4

エルロンホーン

フラップホーン

ピンヒンジ

ナイロンヒンジ

ボールリンク

プッシュロッド（115ｘ2ｍｍ）

プッシュロッド（138ｘ2ｍｍ）

ナベ頭ビス（2×12ｍｍ）

ロックナット（2㎜）

サーボトレイ

主翼ジョイントパイプ（30×415 ㎜）

主翼ジョイントパイプ（20×227 ㎜）

タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）

ピンヒンジ

ナイロンヒンジ

エルロンはピンヒンジ、フラップはナイロンヒンジで取り
付けます。

エポキシ接着剤でしっかり接着してください。
接着が不十分だと事故につながります。

主翼後縁とエルロンの間を 1㎜程度空けます。
各ピンヒンジの支点を揃えます。

主翼

エルロン

エルロンが自由に動く
ように注意して作業し
てください。

この工程で使用する部品 主翼後縁とフラップの間を 1㎜程度空けます。
各ナイロンヒンジの支点を揃えます。

主翼

フラップ

フラップが自由に動く
ように注意して作業し
てください。

フラップ・エルロン各サーボリンケージ取り付け図

ロックナット
（2㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（2×12ｍｍ）

ボールリンクプッシュロッド（2㎜）

ロックナット（2㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（2×12ｍｍ）



1.5mm

16

2

2
8
8

7

6

9

10

2

2

1

1

2
4
2

8

1
2

8

2

2
2

2

2
2

4

8
8

20

電動引込脚、脚柱覆取付図

主輪

オレオ脚（脚柱）
スナップリング
脚柱覆ブロック
電動引込システム

コントロールユニット

主輪

脚柱覆
ブロック

電動引込システム

電動引込脚を取り付け、リード線を取り出します。

B'
A A'

B

A = A '
B = B '

Gear door
Screw (6x50mm)

Screw  (3x6mm)

Clevis

Screw  (2x12mm)
Nut (2mm )

 Rod (2mm) 

Horn
Retainer

Pin hinge(24x24mm)

TP Screw (3x20mm)
Washer(3x6mm)

Screw  (2x10mm)

Assemble the servo to the wing with screws. Accessory list for the coming installation steps.

Assemble the landing gear to the appropriate position in the
 landing gear mount and install the wing to the fuselage.

Note:rubber wheels oleo struts 
and retracts are optional.

Assemble the wing tubes to the wing and drag the servo 
lines out from the hole as illustration.

Epoxy the fiber horns to the ailerons and flaps, secure the 
servos.Install the nylon control horn and connect the linkage. 

TP Screw (3x10mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

TP Screw (3x10mm)

Main wing joiner(30x415mm)

Main wing joiner(20x227mm)

Main wing joiner(20x227mm)

TP Screw (3x20mm)
Washer(3x6mm)

 wheels (115mm)

Screw (3x6mm)

Alu Block
Circlip

Retracts strut 

circuit board

Oleo struts

 wheels (115mm)

The sketch map of the landing gear and landing gear door.

Main

Main wing joiner(30x415mm)

TP Screw (3x20mm)
Washer(3x6mm)

Masking tape

1.5mm

16

8

Retracts strut 

Main

Alu Block

主翼ジョイントパイプを差し込み、エルロン＆フラップ
リード線を取り出します。

エルロン＆フラップサーボトレイを取り付けます。

タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）

タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）

ファイバー製コントロールホーンをエポキシ接着剤で接着します。
マスキングテープでホ－ンの周囲を覆うと綺麗に仕上がります。

主翼ジョイントパイプ（30×415 ㎜）

主翼ジョイントパイプ（20×227 ㎜）

主翼ジョイントパイプ（30×415 ㎜）

主翼ジョイントパイプ（20×227 ㎜）

この工程で使用する部品

脚柱覆

ナイロンボルト（6×50 ㎜）

ボールリンク

ホーン

クイックキーパー

ロッド（2㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（2×12 ㎜）

ナット（2㎜）

ナイロンヒンジ

皿ビス（2×10 ㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（3×6㎜）

タッピングビス（3×20 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×6㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（3×6㎜）

接着などしっかりと組み立ててください。飛行時にコントロー
ルを失い事故につながります。

各バランスをしっかり取ってください。バランスをとらずに飛
行させるとコントロールを失い事故につながります。

主翼、水平尾翼、垂直尾翼との間隔を揃えます。
A=A’ B=B’

タッピングビス（3×20 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×6㎜）

タッピングビス（3×20 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×6㎜）

タイヤと電動引込脚は
オプションです

1
2

8

2

2
2

2

2
2

4

8
8

20



12

13

11

15

3

14

1

2

3

8

3mm

電動引込脚取り付け図

Screw (6x50mm)

Screw (6x50mm)

2

ナイロンボルト（6×50 ㎜）

ナイロンボルト（6×50 ㎜）

4
2

12

1.0mm

1.0mm

2
2

22
2

8

ヒンジを 2×10ｍｍＴＰネジで取り付け、リンケージロッド
を通します。車輪開閉覆は、左右各サーボにて開閉します。

ボールリンク

クイックキーパー ナベ頭ビス（2×12 ㎜）

ナット（2㎜）

皿ビス（2×10 ㎜）

ロッド（2㎜）

2

8

4

4

4
4

2

4
4

皿ビス（2×10 ㎜）

Assemble the inner gear doors to the fuselage with screws and epoxy, 
connect the horn on the inner gear door to the servo with push rod.

Pin hinge(36x20x1mm)
Horn

TP Screw (2x10mm)

Epoxy the pinned hinges,horns to the inner gear door carefully, 
drill holes through the gear door and pinned hinges and fix the 
pinned hinges tightly to the inner gear door.

Make sure to glue securely.
If not properly glued, a failure in flight may occur.

Temporarily fasten down the main wing and 
check its correct position.

Securely glue together.If coming off during flights,
you'll lose  control of your airplane which leads 
to accidents!

The sketch map should be when the wing assembly 
 completion.

Factory already set blind nuts in the wings, the customers can 
fix the wing to the fuselage by tightening the nylon screws.

Screw (6x50mm)

Screw (6x50mm)

TP Screw (2x10mm)

Drill holes to the landing gear doors and assemble them 
to the landing gears with screws.

Screw  (3x6mm)

TP Screw (2x10mm)Screw  (3x6mm)

Clevis
Screw  (2x12mm)

Nut (2mm ) Rod (2mm) 
Retainer

TP Screw (2x10mm)

The sketch map when the gear get down.

B'
A A'

B

A = A '
B = B '

1

2

3

8

3mm

2

4
2

12

1.0mm

1.0mm

2
2

22
2

8

16

脚柱覆を取り付けます。

ナベ頭ビス（3×6㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（3×6㎜）

ナイロンボルトで主翼を固定します。

車輪開閉覆にヒンジとホーンを取り付けます。

ホーン
ナイロンヒンジ

皿ビス（2×10 ㎜）

皿ビス（2×10 ㎜）

この工程で使用する部品

カーボンパイプ(12×480mm)

コントロールホーン

ピンヒンジ(5×68mm)

ボールリンク

ナベ頭ビス  (2×12mm)

ナット(2mm )

リンケージロッド(70×2mm)

ナベ頭ビス (2.6×12mm)

ワッシャ―(3×8mm)



18

20

21

4

19
8

16

17

エレベーターをピンヒンジで接着します。

ピンヒンジ(5×68mm)

スムーズに動くようにヒ
ンジラインを揃えます。

1mm

エレベーターが軽く動くことを確認します。

エポキシ接着でしっかり接着してください。
接着が不十分だと、飛行中に外れ事故につながります。

4

4
4

2Carbon fiber stab bolt tube(12x480mm)

Horn

pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)
Clevis

Screw  (2x12mm)
Lock Nut (2mm )

Push rod(70x2mm)

Screw (2.6x12mm)
Washer(3x8mm)

Accessory list for the coming installation steps.

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents!

Epoxy the elevator to the stabilizer.

Apply instand type AB glue to the holes in the stabilizer 
and hinges.

Make sure hinges are 
mounted in the same line.

pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

Install the control horn and connect the linkage.

Ball joint

Ball joint

Lock Nut (2mm )

Lock Nut (2mm )

Screw (2x12mm)

Screw (2x12mm)

Push rod(2mm)

Keep some space about 1mm width between 
elevator and tailing edge. The steps to assemble the servo for elevator.

Clevis

Screw  (2x12mm)
Lock Nut (2mm )

Push rod(70x2mm)

Tailing 
 edge

Cut away the rubber tube when
the epoxy glue dried.

Make sure they are in
the right position while
installing.

Elevator

2

8

4

4

4
4

2

4
4

8

1mm

4

4
4

2

水平尾翼後縁とエレベーターの間を１ｍｍ開けます。

水平尾翼

エレベーター

動きを確認してください。

エレベーターサーボリンケージ図

ボールリンク

ナベ頭ビス  (2×12mm)
ナット(2mm )

リンケージロッド(70×2mm)

ボールリンク

ナベ頭ビス  (2×12mm)
ナット(2mm )

リンケージロッド(70×2mm)

ナベ頭ビス  (2×12mm)

ナット(2mm )

エレベーターサーボを水平尾翼へ取付つけます。

エレベーターサーボの位置を確認します。



Mark out the position of the elevator servo on the stabilizer.

Measure the deepth to confirm what the servo position 
 will be as illustration.

Trim a slot in the stabilizer base on the mark, put the servo of elevator into the 
stabilizer through the hole in the wing root,install the servo to appropriate possition 
with screws and epoxy the horn to the slot in the elevator.

Horn

The sketch map after the stabilizer and elevator 
assemble completely.

Screw (2.6x12mm)
Washer(3x8mm)

Screw (2.6x12mm)

Washer(3x8mm)

Carbon fiber stab bolt tube(12x480mm)

Carbon fiber stab bolt tube(12x480mm)

Assemble the fixed stabilizer to the fuselage carefully and put the other 
stabilizer to the fuselage through the fiber tubes, drill holes carefully to the 
carbon fiber tube through the holes in the stabilizer and fix the stabilizer.

Screw (2.6x12mm)

Washer(3x8mm)

Screw (2.6x12mm)

Washer(3x8mm)

The sketch map after the stabilizer and elevator 
assemble completely.

Make sure to glue securely.
If not properly glued, a failure in flight may occur.

Temporarily fasten down the main wing and 
check its correct position.

Securely glue together.If coming off during flights,
you'll lose  control of your airplane which leads 
to accidents!

Masking tape

4

2
2

1.5mm

2

1.5mm

2

2

B'
A A'

B

A = A '
B = B '

27

23

25

24

26

5

22

4

2
2

1.5mm

2

1.5mm

2

2

B'
A A'

B

A = A '
B = B '

3

4

1

1

1

1

1

4

6
5

4
4
5

5

サーボホーンの取り出し位置を確認します。

エレベーターサーボを取り付け、コントロールホーンを
接着します。

コントロールホーン

マスキングテープでホ－ンの周囲を
覆うと綺麗に仕上がります。

水平尾翼にカーボンパイプを差し込み 2.6mmタッピング
ビスで固定します。

カーボンパイプ(12×480mm)

ナベ頭ビス (2.6×12mm)
ワッシャ―(3×8mm)

カーボンパイプ(12×480mm)

ナベ頭ビス (2.6×12mm)

ワッシャ―(3×8mm)

ナベ頭ビス (2.6×12mm)
ワッシャ―(3×8mm)

ナベ頭ビス (2.6×12mm)

ワッシャ―(3×8mm)

接着などしっかりと組み立ててください。飛行時にコントロー
ルを失い事故につながります。

各バランスをしっかり取ってください。バランスをとらずに飛
行させるとコントロールを失い事故につながります。

主翼、水平尾翼、垂直尾翼との間隔を揃えます。
A=A’ B=B’

この工程で使用する部品

ピンヒンジ

ボールリンク
クイックキーパー

ラダーステアリングアーム

スチールワイヤー

ラダーステアリングアーム固定台

ラダーワイヤー触れ止め

タッピングビス (2.3×12mm)

タッピングビス（2.3×8 ㎜）

ピアノ線ロッド（2×200 ㎜）

ワイヤージョイント
アルミチューブ
ビス（2×10 ㎜）

ナット（2㎜）

左側水平尾翼も同じように固定します。



28

29

30

32

6

31

27

3

1

2

2

1

1
1

1
1

35mm

29.5mm

pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm)

Rudder steering arm(3mm)

Ply plate (3mm)

Ply plate (6mm)

Retainer

Clevis

Accessory list for the coming installation steps.

Epoxy the pivot & round hinges to the rudder.

Assemble the rudder steering arm to the tair fuselage 
 as illustration.

Epoxy the rudder to the vertical fin.

The sketch map of the steel wires work for the rudder.

Epoxy the ply plate to the position to fix the rudder steering arm.

Make sure hinges are 
mounted in the same line.

pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents!

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm)

 Rod (2x200mm) 

Ply plate (6mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

TP Screw (2.3x8mm)

Rudder steering arm(3mm)

Rudder steering arm(3mm)

Copper joiner

Aluminum tube(3x6mm)
Screw  (2x10mm)

Nut (2mm )

3

4

1

1

1

1

1

4

6
5

4
4
5

5

3

1

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm)

2

2

ラダーを取り付けます。

工程 27 ～ 37 まで仮組し、取付位置を確認します。
ラダーをピンヒンジで接着します。

ピンヒンジ(5×68mm)

スムーズに動くようにヒ
ンジラインを揃えます。

ラダーステアリングアームを下から差し込みます。

ラダーステアリングアーム

ラダーステアリングアーム

エポキシ接着でしっかり接着してください。
接着が不十分だと、飛行中に外れ事故につながります。

ラダーステアリングアーム固定台を接着します。

スティールワイヤー (0.5x3000mm)

スティールワイヤー (0.5x3000mm)

スチールワイヤーを通します。

ラダーステアリングアーム固定台

尾輪引き込み脚サーボを取り付けます。
（FUTABA 製Ｓ3170Ｇ推奨）

ボールリンク

クイックキーパー
ビス（2×12 ㎜）
ナット（2㎜）

ロッド（2×200 ㎜）



35

36

37

7

34

33
2
4

4

4
4
4
4

1

ラダーワイヤー振れ止めを接着し、ワイヤーリンケージを
完成します。

尾部カバーを整形します。

6

1.5mm

タッピングビス（2.3×8 ㎜）

尾部カバーを取り付けます。

2

1

6

6

1

6 14

7

3
3

1

1

1
1

1

1

The picture of the tail landing gear after the servo 
 install completion.

Clevis(2mm)
 Rod (2x200mm) 

RetainerLock Nut (2mm )
Screw  (2x12mm)

Assemble the tail landing gear to the fuselage as show 
 in figure below.

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm)

Install the control horn and connect the linkage of the 
rudder servo.

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm)
TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

Clevis
Copper joiner

Aluminum tube(3x6mm)
Screw  (2x12mm)

Nut (2mm )

Stee l  w i re

Copper joinerAluminum tube Lock Nut (2mm )

Screw (2x12mm)

Ball joint

Assemble the tail wheel cover to the fuselage with TP screws.

The picture of the tail wheel cover.

Connect the steel wires of the rudder horn and
 tail gear to the servo.

TP Screw (2.3x8mm)

Ply plate (3mm)

Ply plate (3mm)

1

1
1

1
1

35mm

29.5mm
2
4

4

4
4
4
4

1

6

1.5mm

38

1
プラチューブ（2×650 ㎜）

尾輪引き込み脚部を取り付けます。

スチールワイヤー（0.5×3000 ㎜）
タッピングビス (2.3×12mm)

ラダーサーボ、ワイヤーリンケージ取り付け図

ボールリンク
ワイヤージョイント
アルミチューブ
ビス（2×12 ㎜）
ナット（2㎜）

ボールリンク

ワイヤージョイントアルミチューブ

ビス（2×12 ㎜）

ナット（2㎜）

スチールワイヤー

タッピングビス

スチールワイヤー

この工程で使用する部品

リンケージストッパー

燃料タンク（800 ㏄）

排気管

ビス（3×６㎜）

ワッシャ―（３×６㎜）

排気管取り付け用テンプレート

カウルフレーム

タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）

アンテナ

ドロップタンク

ビス（3×15 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×６㎜）
タッピングビス（2.3×８㎜）

キャノピー

キャノピー

キャノピー

ラダーワイヤ―振れ止め（3㎜）

ラダーワイヤ―振れ止め（3㎜）



39

41

42

43

8

40

38

157mm

100mm

265mm

225mm

1

1.5mm

146

6 7

1.5mm

6

1

Linkage Stopper

Plastic tube (2x650mm)

Fuel tank (800cc)

Screw  (3x30mm)

Washer(3x6mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm) TP Screw (2.3x8mm)

Scale exhaust tubes

Screw  (3x15mm)

Washer(3x6mm)

 Antenna

Canopy (PVC)

Canopy (PVC)

Canopy (PVC)

Exhaust template (3mm)

Cowling Wooden Frame 

Drop tank

Accessory list for the coming installation steps.

The side view when the engine install completion.

The picture of the cowling wooden frame to the cowling. Fix the cowling to the cowling wooden frame with TP screws.

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)
TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

TP Screw (2.3x8mm)Screw  (3x30mm)

Washer(3x6mm) Scale exhaust tubes

Install the scale exhaust tubes and the cowling wooden 
frame in place on the fuselage with screws, assemble the 
engine to the engine mount.

Cowling Wooden Frame 

Screw  (3x30mm)Scale exhaust tubes

TP Screw (2.3x8mm)

Ply plate (3mm)

Put the the cowling frame and the exhaust template on 
 the firewall place, mark the exhaust position out base on 
 the exhaust template.

Exhaust template (3mm)

1

2

1

6

6

1

6 14

7

3
3

1

1

1
1

1

1

173mm

100mm

265mm

225mm

1

1.5mm

146

6 7

1.5mm

6

エンジンを取り付けます。

カウルフレームと排気管取り付け用テンプレートです。

テンプレートを使用し、排気管を取り付けます。

排気管取り付け用テンプレート

排気管

カウルフレーム

ビス（3×30 ㎜） タッピングビス（2.3×8 ㎜）

排気管ワッシャ―（3×6㎜）

ビス（3×30 ㎜）

タッピングビス（2.3×８㎜）

2.3×12mmＴＰビスでカウルを取り付けます。

タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）
タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）

ドロップタンクには爪付きナットが取り付けてあります。

ドロップタンク

排気管を 2.3×8mmＴＰビス、カウルフレームを 3×30mm
ＴＰビスで取り付けます。



45

44

46

47

9

49

48

2
2

コクピット、キャノピー

1
1

Screw  (3x15mm)
Washer(3x6mm)

Screw  (3x15mm)

Washer(3x6mm)

Drop tank

Mount the fuel tank, battery and receiver to 
the fuselage.Put the drop tank to the belly of fuselage.

Step for assembling the fuel tank.

Step for assembling the cockpit and canopy.Fix the drop tank by screws from the inner fuselage as 
 illustration.

Steps for assembling the drop tank.Factory already 
 set blind nuts in the drop tank.

1

2
2

ドロップタンク取り付け位置

ビス（3×15 ㎜）
ワッシャ―（3×６㎜）

ビス（3×15 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×６㎜）

ドロップタンクを固定します

燃料タンクを組み立てます。

燃料タンク、受信機、バッテリーを取り付けます。

キャノピーを接着し、アンテナを取り付けます。
（キャノピーを開閉式に改造可能です）

ワッシャ―（３×６㎜）
ビス（3×15 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（３×６㎜）

ビス（3×15 ㎜）



51

52

54

55

10

50 53

30mm

30mm

40mm

30mm

30mm

40mm

40mm

145mm

AILERON

FLAP

Side View 

Adjustment.

AILERON FLAP

Top view

Position for
right diagram.

ELEVATOR

Side View 

Adjustment.Assemble the clear canopy to the cockpit with AC glue 
 and fix the antenna to the cockpit with screw.

Top view

Side View 

RUDDER

Adjustment.Assemble the entire cockpit to the fuselage.

The centre of the Gravity.

Screw  (3x15mm)

Washer(3x6mm)

Screw  (3x15mm)
Washer(3x6mm)

1
1

30mm

30mm

40mm

30mm

30mm

40mm

40mm

145mm

図を標準にして、舵角調整をしてください。
実際に飛行させて、お好みで微調整をしてください。

エルロン

フラップ側面

上部

エルロン
フラップ

エルロンとフラップの舵角調整

重心をチェックする前に飛行させないでください。

決して重心調整をせずに飛行させないでください。

重心位置

図を標準にして、舵角調整をしてください。
実際に飛行させて、お好みで微調整をしてください。

エレベーター

側面

上部

測定位置

エレベーターの舵角調整

ラダー

上部

側面

図を標準にして、舵角調整をしてください。
実際に飛行させて、お好みで微調整をしてください。

ラダーの舵角調整をします。コクピットを取り付けます。



11

6

28

4
4

2

1
4

2

2

19

2

1

10

26

4

8
4

19

16

19

2

2

1

1

2

4

2

1

4

19

19

1

13

2
2

2

1

2

8
8

1

1

1

3

1

1

1

7

1

1

1

20

1

TP Screw (3x30mm )

TP Screw (2.3x8mm)

Copper joiner

Linkage Stopper

Plastic tube (2x650mm)
Steel wire (0.5x3000mm)

pivot & round hinge(5x68mm)

Screw (6x50mm)

Pin hinge(24x24mm)

TP Screw (2.3x12mm)

Horn(2mm)
Horn(2mm)

Clevis

Screw  (2x10mm)
Screw  (3x10mm)

Servo tray(2mm)

Push rod

Screw (2.6x12mm)

Screw  (3x12mm)

Washer(3x8mm)

Screw (3x15mm)

Aluminum tube

Push rod
Push rod

Screw  (3x6mm)

L  bracket

Locknut (2mm )

 Rod (2mm) 

Horn

Rudder steering arm(3mm)

Ply plate (3mm)

Ply plate (6mm)

 Rod (2mm) 

Retainer

Exhaust template (3mm)

Cowling Wooden Frame 

Scale exhaust tubes

Screw  (2x10mm)

Main wheels (100mm)

Fuel tank (800cc)

Gear door A

Circlip

Retracts strut 

circuit board

Oleo struts

Tail landing gear

 Antenna

Drop tank

carbon fiber tube(12x480mm)

Main wing joiner(20x227mm)

Main wing joiner(30x415mm)

TP Screw (3x20mm)
Washer(3x6mm)

Alu  Block

Canopy (PVC)A

Canopy (PVC)B

Canopy (PVC)C

Gear door B

16

16

8

Accessories packing list

Purchased separately

 (2x115mm) 

 (2x138mm) 
 (2x70mm) 

1
プラチューブ（２×650 ㎜）

タッピングビス（2.3×8 ㎜）

タッピングビス（2.3×12 ㎜）

タッピングビス（3×30 ㎜）
ナベ頭ビス（2.6×12 ㎜）

皿ビス（2×10 ㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（2×10 ㎜）

ナベ頭ビス（3×15 ㎜）
ロックナット（2㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×8㎜）
ワイヤージョイント

アルミチューブ

リンケージストッパー

排気管

プッシュロッド（2×115 ㎜）

プッシュロッド（2×138 ㎜）

プッシュロッド（2×70 ㎜）

ロッド（2㎜）

ロッド（2㎜）

スチールワイヤー（0.5×3000 ㎜）

ステアリングアーム（3㎜）

フラップホーン（2㎜）

エルロンホーン（2㎜）

ホーン

クイックキーパー

ボールジョイント

ピンヒンジ（5×68 ㎜）

ナイロンヒンジ（24×24 ㎜）

ウイングボルト（6×50 ㎜）

サーボトレイ（2㎜）

ステアリングアーム固定台

ラダーワイヤ―振れ止め（3㎜）

排気管取り付け用テンプレート（3㎜）

カウルフレーム

脚柱覆

車輪開閉覆

アンテナ

ドロップタンク

キャノピー（A)

キャノピー（B)

キャノピー（C)

主翼ジョイントパイプ（30×415 ㎜）

主翼ジョイントパイプ（20×227 ㎜）

カーボンファイバーチューブ（12×480 ㎜）

燃料タンク（800 ㎜）

テールギア

主輪（100 ㎜）

オレオ脚（脚柱）

スナップリング

脚柱覆ブロック

電動引込システム

コントロールユニット

タッピングビス（３×20 ㎜）

ワッシャ―（3×6㎜）

電動リトラクトセット（別売）

梱包品リスト



1

2.

，

5.

1

3.コントロールユニットを受信機のGEAR へ接続し、受信機用電源（4.8V) も接続します。
ハイボルテージで使用する場合は、受信機
とコントロールユニットの間に必ずレギュ
レータを使用してください。ハイボルテー
ジで使用しますとコントロールユニットを
破損します。

NO1NO2NO3

Li-PO

Electric retract system
Thank you very much for purchasing our TRCM optional electric retract set, 
all our products were passed strict QC before they shipped out to the customers.
In order to avoid probably trouble happen, we still would like you to follow the steps 
below before you assemble our electric retracts to your plane.
. Connecting the circuit board to the battery and receiver.

Turn on the radio control to check the lights 
     on the circuit board, if the lights turn on green
     or turn on red orderly 0.5 second after each 
     from the right to the left and all the lights will 
     turn off after 15 seconds, then the circuit will 
     work normally. Otherwise the circuit will be a 
     defective one if you make sure the setting on 
     your radio control are correct, please don't use
     it but contact with your supplier in time.

Link the electric retract units to the 
     circuit boards after the above two 
     steps, check again the electric retracts
     to see if they can work normally or not.

Receiver

For retracts

In order to let the customers have 
more choices, we don't provide a 
uniform plugs.

Assemble the electric retracts to the plane 
     after several times smoothly running.

  Please don't ceaselessly turn and off the switch in 2 seconds, 
  if you do this way, the circuit board will be heated. 

7.4V 30C
4.8V

For receiver

電動引込脚システム
電動引込脚システムをお買い上げありがとうございます。このコントロールユニットは、2脚・3脚共用
となっています。また、引込脚を作動させるためには、別途電源（7.4V) が必要になります。機体へ取り
付ける前に、下記要領をお読みの上、操作方法を確認してください。

引込脚をコントロールユニットに接続します。
引込脚用コネクターの＋、－の向きを揃えて接続します。
動作は、右からNO１，２，３の順に始まります。好みに
応じて接続してください。
2脚で使用する場合、NO1と NO３を接続することで、
動作に時間差をつけた動きを楽しめます。

使用する引込脚用電源に合わせて、コネク
タやスイッチを設置してください。

引込脚用電源

2S-7.4V

受信機用電源

4.8V

受信機

GEAR スイッチを操作します。緑色の LEDが
NO１，２，３と順番に点灯し、同時に各コネ
クタに接続された引込脚が動作開始します。

4.
コントロールユニットに引込脚用電源（7.4V）を
接続します。送信機・受信機・引込脚用電源のスイ
ッチを入れます。

引込脚用電源（7.4V）をコントロールユニットに接続の準備をします。
引込脚用電源（7.4V）の接続では、使用する引込脚用電源に合わせたコネクタやスイッチをご用意ください。

4

①電動リトラクトは、引込みが終わった時と、出し切った時に、モーターがロックし電流が多く流れます。そ
のためコントロールユニットに負担がかかり発熱しますので、連続で出し入れをしますとコントロールユ
ニットが焼損します。必ず間隔をあけて動作させてください。

②引込脚本体を主翼に取り付ける際、取付面にガタの無いように平行を出してください。また、4本の取付タッ
ピングビスをきつく締めすぎますと、引込脚本体が歪み、モーターに負担がかかり発熱の原因になりますの
で、ご注意ください。ハードランディング後も歪みがないかチェックしてください。

③引込脚を長時間接続したままでは、電源を消耗し、最悪コントロールユニットの破損を招く場合があります。
使用しない場合は、電源のスイッチを切り、長時間使用しない場合は、必ず電源を取り外してください。

+ - + - + -

M
-m
od
e

2S-8.4V

+ -

Co
nt
ro
lle
r

M-mode ボタンを押すことで、引込脚の動作を
開閉することが出来ます


	表紙
	部品
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	電動リトラクトシステム

